Price of HK$0.11 per Conversion Share (“the Conversion”). Upon such Conversion, a total

of 517,709,327 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued, credited as fully paid, to Top

Bliss Holdings Limited within 5 Business Days in accordance with the provisions of the

Convertible Bonds. The 517,709,327 Conversion Shares, having an aggregate nominal value

of HK$10,354,186.54, represent about 33.76% and 25.24% of the issued share capital of the

Company immediately before and after the issue of such Conversion Shares respectively.

Immediately after the Conversion, the outstanding principal amount of the Convertible

Bonds amounts to HK$53,051,974, all of which are held by 湖州百成客車有限公司 (Huzhou

Brighsun Automobile Co., Ltd.*).

CHANGES IN SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

allotment and issue of the 517,709,327 Conversion Shares:

Immediately before the issue of
the Ordinary Shares resulting

from the Conversion

Immediately after the issue of
the Ordinary Shares resulting

from the Conversion
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder
King Full Inc Limited (Note 1) 781,950,000 50.99 781,950,000 38.12

Public
Top Bliss Holdings Limited

(Note 2) – – 517,709,327 25.24

Other public Shareholders 751,550,000 49.01 751,550,000 36.64

Total 1,533,500,000 100.00 2,051,209,327 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1.  King Full Inc Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong which is wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Fei Jie.

2.  Top Bliss Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in
shares and securities of the Company.

By order of the Board

Powerwell Pacific Holdings Limited
Fei Jie

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 19 December 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Fei Jie (Chairman) and